

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
ORLANDO DIVISION**

ROBERT EARL HOWARD,  
DAMON PETERSON,  
CARL TRACY BROWN, and  
WILLIE WATTS on behalf of themselves and  
all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

Case No. 6:21-cv-00062-PGB-EJK

v.

MELINDA N. COONROD,  
RICHARD D. DAVISON, and  
DAVID A. WYANT in their official capacities,

Defendants.

\_\_\_\_\_ /

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
LEGAL STANDARD AND RULE 23 REQUIREMENTS.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. Plaintiffs have standing and the Proposed Class is ascertainable.....	10
II. The Proposed Class meets all Rule 23(a) requirements. ....	11
A. The Class is too numerous for joinder. ....	11
B. Common questions of law and fact apply to the Class. ....	12
C. Plaintiffs’ claims are typical of those of the Class. ....	16
D. Plaintiffs and their counsel will adequately protect the Class Members’ interests.....	18
III. The Proposed Class satisfies at least one Rule 23(b) requirement. ....	20
A. Rule 23(b)(1)(A) is satisfied.....	21
B. Rule 23(b)(2) is satisfied. ....	21
IV. The Court Should Appoint the Undersigned as Class Counsel. ....	23
CONCLUSION.....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....	20, 21
<i>Atwell v. State</i> , 197 So. 3d 1040 (Fla. 2016) .....	4
<i>Ault v. Walt Disney World Co.</i> , 692 F.3d 1212 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	16, 17
<i>Brown v. Precythe</i> , No. 17-CV-04082, 2018 WL 3118185 (W.D. Mo. June 25, 2018) .....	9, 15, 18
<i>In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.</i> , 275 F.R.D. 666 (S.D. Fla. 2011) .....	12
<i>Cherry v. Dometic Corp.</i> , 986 F.3d 1296 (11th Cir. 2021) .....	7, 10
<i>Cox v. Am. Cast Iron Pipe Co.</i> , 784 F.2d 1546, 1553 (11th Cir. 1986). .....	11
<i>Franklin v. State</i> , 258 So. 3d 1239 (Fla. 2018) .....	4
<i>G.H. v. Tamayo</i> , No. 19CV431, 2021 WL 5150050 (N.D. Fla. Oct. 22, 2021) .....	16, 18, 20
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Griffin v. Carlin</i> , 755 F.2d 1516 (11th Cir. 1985) .....	7, 10, 18
<i>Hernandez v. County of Monterey</i> , 305 F.R.D. 132 (N.D. Cal. 2015) .....	14
<i>Hill v. Snyder</i> , 308 F. Supp. 3d 893 (E.D. Mich.), <i>aff'd</i> , 900 F.3d 260 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	9
<i>Hoffer v. Jones</i> , 323 F.R.D. 694 (N.D. Fla. 2017) .....	14

*Holmes v. Cont'l Can Co.*,  
706 F.2d 1144 (11th Cir. 1983) ..... 22

*Hughes v. Judd*,  
No. 12-cv-568, 2013 WL 1821077 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 27, 2013).....16, 18, 22

*King v. Landreman*,  
No. 19-CV-338, 2020 WL 6146542 (W.D. Wis. Oct. 20, 2020).....9, 22

*Miller v. Alabama*,  
567 U.S. 460 (2012)..... *passim*

*Mohamed v. Am. Motor Co.*,  
320 F.R.D. 301 (S.D. Fla. 2017) ..... 10, 11, 19

*Montgomery v. Louisiana*,  
577 U.S. 190 (2016) .....3, 15, 21, 24

*Murray v. Auslander*,  
244 F.3d 807 (11th Cir. 2001)..... 15

*Prado-Steiman v. Bush*,  
221 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 2000) ..... 16

*Sos v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins.*,  
No. 617CV890, 2019 WL 3854761 (M.D. Fla. May 2, 2019) ..... 12

*Valley Drug Co. v. Geneva Pharm., Inc.*,  
350 F.3d 1181 (11th Cir. 2003)..... 20

*Vega v. T-Mobile U.S.A. Inc.*,  
564 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2009) ..... 7, 12

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*,  
564 U.S. 338 (2011) .....12, 15, 22

*Williams v. Mohawk Indus.*,  
568 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2009).....14, 15

**Statutes**

Fed. R. of Civ. P. 23 ..... 1, 8, 10  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)..... *passim*  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1) ..... 11  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2) ..... 9, 12  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3) ..... 16  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4) ..... 18  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)..... 7, 8, 20  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(1)(A) ..... 8, 20, 21  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2) ..... 8, 20, 21, 22  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)(1) ..... 23  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)(1)(A) ..... 23  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6)..... 4, 7  
Fla. Stat. § 775.082 ..... 4  
Fla. Stat. § 921.1401 ..... 4  
Fla. Stat. § 947.002 ..... 4, 13, 14  
Fla. Stat. § 947.002(2) ..... 2, 5, 13  
Fla. Stat. § 947.002(5) ..... 2, 5, 13

**Other Sources**

8 ALBA CONTE & HERBERT B. NEWBERG, NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS  
§ 25:18 (4th ed. 2002) ..... 9  
U.S. SENT’G COMM’N, 2020 ANNUAL REPORT AND SOURCEBOOK OF  
FEDERAL SENTENCING STATISTICS (2020) ..... 8
